rate risk is managed using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. At 30 June 2018, approximately 29% of Group debt
is fixed rate (30 June 2017: 54%).

During 2017 and 2018, the Group’s borrowings were denoted in Australian dollars.

FINANCIAL  REPORT

101Annual Report 2018   Zenith Energy Limited

Zenith Energy Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 62 of 68

Note 26: Financial Risk Management (continued)

Specific Financial Risk Exposures and Management (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table reflects the net debt position subject to variable interest rate risk, and sensitivities to the Group’s
exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at

the end of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the interest rate variable that management
considers reasonably possible.

30 June 2018

 Weighted
average

interest rate

Carrying
value

$’000

Profit
(before tax)

+ 2%
$’000

Equity
(before tax)

+ 2%
$’000

Profit
(before tax)

-2%
$’000

Equity
(before tax)

-2%
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

0.15% 1,994 40 - (3) -

Financial liabilities

CBA facility 5.16% (27,177) (544) - 544 -

30 June 2017

 Weighted
average

interest rate

Carrying
value

$’000

Profit
(before tax)

+ 2%
$’000

Equity
(before tax)

+ 2%
$’000

Profit
(before tax)

-2%
$’000

Equity
(before tax)

-2%
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

0.15% 19,291 386 - (29) -

Financial liabilities

CBA facility 4.11% (11,232) (225) - 225 -

Foreign currency risk

The Group is not currently exposed to significant foreign exchange risk arising from the foreign currency risk
exposure. Majority of the Group’s transactions are denoted in Australian dollars.

FINANCIAL REPORT

102 Zenith Energy Limited   Annual Report 2018

Zenith Energy Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 63 of 68

Note 26: Financial Risk Management (continued)

Specific Financial Risk Exposures and Management (continued)

b) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of